
____________
1/ Before the expenditure of any monies for No Wrong Door, the Government Information Technology Agency shall submit a report on the allocation of

monies to agencies and the cost of project components to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for its review.  (General Appropriation Act footnote)
2/ General Appropriation Act funds are appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line Items.
3/ This amount does not include a triggered appropriation made by Laws 2001, Chapter 235.  Triggered appropriations in FY 2002 and FY 2003 depend on

the availability of excess revenues.  (For more information refer to the “No Wrong Door” description and the “Summary of Appropriations Triggered by
Revenues” table at the front of this report.)

Fiscal Year 2002 and 2003 Appropriations Report 233 Government Information Technology Agency

Government Information Technology Agency A.R.S. § 41-3501

Director:  Richard Zelznak JLBC Analyst: Lorenzo Martinez
FY 2000
Actual

FY 2001
Estimate

FY 2002
Approved

FY 2003
Approved

PROGRAM BUDGET
Government Information Technology Agency 2,429,200 2,201,300 2,414,700 2,461,200

Information Technology Innovation SLI 0 1,000,000 0 0
No Wrong Door SLI 0 0 232,700 1/ 56,300 1/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,429,200 3,201,300 2,647,400 2,517,500

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 20.0 20.0 21.0 21.0
Personal Services 1,159,800 1,430,000 1,530,300 1,607,300
Employee Related Expenditures 183,500 253,500 280,400 279,200
Professional and Outside Services 273,200 160,000 200,000 200,000
Travel - In State 300 10,100 10,100 10,100
Travel - Out of State 16,000 15,600 15,600 15,600
Other Operating Expenditures 760,300 307,100 316,300 319,500
Equipment 36,100 25,000 62,000 29,500

Operating Subtotal 2,429,200 2,201,300 2,414,700 2,461,200
Special Line Items (SLI) 0 1,000,000 232,700 56,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,429,200 3,201,300 2,647,400 2/ 3/ 2,517,500 2/ 3/

FUND SOURCES
General Fund 562,700 71,600 0 0
Other Appropriated Funds
Information Technology Fund 1,866,500 2,129,700 2,414,700 2,461,200
Technology and Telecommunications Fund 0 1,000,000 0 0
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 0 0 232,700 56,300
Subtotal - Other Appropriated Funds 1,866,500 3,129,700 2,647,400 2,517,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,429,200 3,201,300 2,647,400 2,517,500

AGENCY DESCRIPTION — The Government Information Technology Agency (GITA) is responsible for statewide Executive
Branch information technology planning, coordinating, and consulting.  GITA also provides staff support to the Information
Technology Authorization Committee (ITAC), which oversees information technology for all 3 branches of government.  The
Information Technology Fund is funded by a 0.15% charge on state agency payrolls.
.



Fiscal Year 2002 and 2003 Appropriations Report 234 Government Information Technology Agency

PERFORMANCE MEASURES
FY 1999

Est./Actual
FY 2000

Est./Actual
FY 2001
Estimate

FY 2002-03
Estimate

• Average calendar days to review information
technology (IT) projects NA NA/18 18 18

• % of IT projects completed on schedule and within
budget NA NA 40 50/60

• % of agencies maximizing bandwidth resulting in the
leasing of fewer telecommunications lines NA NA 10 30/50

• Number of transactions accessible on the Internet NA NA/2 7 21/33
• Savings resulting from enterprise licensing

agreements ($ in millions) NA NA 1.0 2.0/5.0
• % of state employees working in the areas of data

processing, computer programming and management
of computer or data processing rating the performance
of GITA as excellent NA NA NA 20/25

• Administration as a % of total cost 21.6/NA 20.8/6.5 20.7 16.4

E-Government Portal Analyst — The approved amount
includes a FY 2002 increase of $80,800 and 1 FTE
Position above FY 2001 and a FY 2003 increase of
$75,800 and 1 FTE Position above FY 2001 from the
Information Technology Fund to oversee and coordinate
all state agencies’ implementation of standardized citizen
Internet access, in order to make it efficient and user-
friendly.  The FY 2003 increase is lower due to the
elimination of one-time equipment.

Professional and Outside Services/Equipment — The
approved amount includes a FY 2002 increase of $70,000
above FY 2001 and a FY 2003 increase of $42,500 above
FY 2001 from the Information Technology Fund for GITA
to contract for specialized expertise, to meet projected
oversight workload increases, and to purchase equipment
for the implementation and enhancement of various
tracking systems.  The FY 2003 increase is lower due to
the elimination of one-time equipment.

Telecommunications Policy Office/Oversight — The
approved amount includes a decrease of $(71,600) from
the General Fund and an increase of $71,600 from the
Information Technology Fund in both FY 2002 and
FY 2003 to shift funding for the Telecommunications
Policy Office from the General Fund to the Information
Technology Fund.

Rent —  The approved amount includes a FY 2002
increase of $39,900 above FY 2001 and a FY 2003
increase of $43,100 above FY 2001 from the Information
Technology Fund for additional private lease costs
resulting from the agency having to relocate in FY 2001.
Laws 2001, Chapter 232, appropriated $33,700 in FY 2001
from the Information Technology Fund as a supplemental
to cover the increased lease cost for FY 2001.

Information Technology Innovation Special Line
Item — The approved amount includes a decrease of
$(1,000,000) from the Technology and Telecommunication
Fund in both FY 2002 and FY 2003 to eliminate funding
for grants for innovative cross-agency projects.  Funding
these types of grants from the Technology and
Telecommunication Fund is not in compliance with federal
requirements.

No Wrong Door Special Line Item — The approved
amount includes a FY 2002 increase of $232,700 above
FY 2001 and a FY 2003 increase of $56,300 above
FY 2001 from the Federal Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families (TANF) Block Grant to implement the
screening and referral phase of the No Wrong Door
Initiative.  The initiative is intended to address citizen
access to approximately 50 independently-operated state
government programs that serve children and families. The
agencies participating in the initiative include the
Department of Economic Security, the Arizona Health
Care Cost Containment System, the Department of Health
Services, the Department of Juvenile Corrections and the
Judiciary.  The other two phases of the No Wrong Door
initiative include Information Sharing (Phase 2) and Plan
Development (Phase 3).

In addition, Laws 2001, Chapter 235, appropriates
additional funding in FY 2002 and FY 2003 from the
General Fund for the screening and referral phase of No
Wrong Door.  These appropriations are contingent on the
availability of excess revenues in FY 2001 and FY 2002
and will require JLBC review prior to expenditure.  (See
Triggered Appropriations below for more detail on the
conditions of these appropriations.)

Triggered Appropriations:  Conditional Appropriations;
Taxation; Revenue Forecasts (Chapter 235) — This act
appropriates $3,134,700 in FY 2002 and $731,500 in
FY 2003 from the General Fund for No Wrong Door if
FY 2001 General Fund revenues exceed the forecast by



Fiscal Year 2002 and 2003 Appropriations Report 235 Government Information Technology Agency

$79,708,400.  Prior to September 1, 2001, JLBC and
OSPB will calculate total FY 2001 revenues and determine
if sufficient monies are available to trigger the
appropriations.  If FY 2001 revenues do not exceed the
forecast by the required amount, but FY 2002 General
Fund revenues exceed the forecast by $73,512,300, the act
appropriates $3,866,200 in FY 2003 from the General
Fund for No Wrong Door.  Prior to September 1, 2002,
JLBC and OSPB will calculate total FY 2002 revenues and
determine if sufficient monies are available to trigger the
appropriation.  (See the “No Wrong Door” discussion
above for more information.  For more information on this
and other triggered appropriations see the “Summary of
Appropriations Triggered by Revenues” table at the front
of this report)

Click here to return to Table of Contents


